

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH**

WRIT PETITION NO: 34905 OF 2025

Between:

Gubbla Sai Ikya, W/o Chelluboina Jaya Raghav D/o G. Venkata Srinivas, Occ. unemployed, R/o. Plot No. 26, Door No. 1-3-20/CH/26, Chalasani Hills, Vampuguda, Medchal- Malkajgiri District, Telangana- 500062, Presently residing at 101, Rue Murray, Montreal Quebec, Canada, H3C0T4, Unit-1021. Rep. by Lawful Power of Attorney Holder, And mother of Petitioner Donga Laxmi Prasanna. .

...Petitioner

AND

1. The Commissioner & Inspector General of Registration and Stamps, 5-3-953, Registration Bhavan, 4th and 5th Floor, NizamShahi Road, Osmangunj, M.J.Market, Hyderabad, Telangana 500001.
2. The District Registrar, Rangareddy, FCHG+85P, Prashant Nagar, IDA Kukatpally, Hyderabad, Telangana 500037.
3. The Sub-Registrar, Office of Registrar of Hindu marriages & Sub Registrar, Vanasthalipuram, Rangareddy District.
4. Chelluboina Jaya Raghav, S/o late CH V V Satyanarayana, Occ. Software Employee, R/o Plot No. 262, Second Floor, Sri Srinivasapuram Colony, Road No. 3, Near Yellamma Temple, Vanasthalipuram, Rangareddy District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI G GANGA VENU GOPALA KRISHNA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, direction more particularly one in Certiorarified Mandamus, to direct the 1st and 2nd respondent herein to cancel the marriage certificate dated 29-04-2021 registered at SRO Vanasthalipuram of Rangareddy District after prima facie enquiry in accordance with law between and the marriage between the parties is not valid in the eye of law by exercising its jurisdiction under Article 142 of the Constitution of India and same as illegal.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI G GANGA VENU GOPALA KRISHNA Advocate for the Petitioner directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Commissioner & Inspector General of Registration and Stamps, 5-3-953, Registration Bhavan, 4th and 5th Floor, NizamShahi Road, Osmangunj, M.J.Market, Hyderabad, Telangana 500001.
2. The District Registrar, Rangareddy, FCHG+85P, Prashant Nagar, IDA Kukatpally, Hyderabad, Telangana 500037.
3. The Sub-Registrar, Office of Registrar of Hindu marriages & Sub Registrar, Vanasthalipuram, Rangareddy District.
4. Chelluboina Jaya Raghav, S/o late CH V V Satyanarayana, Occ. Software Employee, R/o Plot No. 262, Second Floor, Sri Srinivasapuram Colony, Road No. 3, Near Yellamma Temple, Vanasthalipuram, Rangareddy District.

are directed to show cause on or before 10.02.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Notice Before Admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent No.4 through Speed Post and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of hearing.

Post after four (04) weeks.

List on 10.02.2026.

**SD/-L.VIJAYA LAKSHMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Commissioner & Inspector General of Registration and Stamps, 5-3-953, Registration Bhavan, 4th and 5th Floor, NizamShahi Road, Osmangunj, M.J.Market, Hyderabad, Telangana 500001.
2. The District Registrar, Rangareddy, FCHG+85P, Prashant Nagar, IDA Kukatpally, Hyderabad, Telangana 500037.
3. The Sub-Registrar, Office of Registrar of Hindu marriages & Sub Registrar, Vanasthalipuram, Rangareddy District.

4. Chelluboina Jaya Raghav, S/o late CH V V Satyanarayana, Occ. Software Employee, R/o Plot No. 262, Second Floor, Sri Srinivasapuram Colony, Road No. 3, Near Yellamma Temple, Vanasthalipuram, Rangareddy District. (RR 1 TO 4 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. One CC to SRI. G GANGA VENU GOPALA KRISHNA Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR STAMPS & REGISTRATION ,High Court Buildings, at Hyderabad. [OUT]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SK,J

DATED:06/01/2026

LIST ON 10.02.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.34905 of 2025

